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1[FORMULATION OF A SCHEME FOR
RAILWAY OFFICERS TO TRAVEL INCOGNITO
IN TaRD CLASSs

*109. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have formulated any scheme for the high ranking railway officers to travel incognito in third class with a view to finding out the difficulties of the third class passengers; if so, what are the details of the scheme and to what extent it has been implemented; and

(b) when the scheme was formulated, how many officers have 30 far travelled under the scheme and what is the nature of the experience gained by them?)
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+[Tee DEPUTY MINISTER oF
RAILWAYS (SHRI SHAH Nawaz
Knuan): (a) No scheme as such has been formulated.

However, a suggestion on these lines received by Government has been forwarded to all Indian Railways in the middle of December 1957, for such action as may be feasible.

15 officers have so far travelled incognito in III class by various trains and the important aspects noticed by them were: —

(i) Overcrowding in certain

trains.

(ii) Inconvenient timings of trains at certain stations.

(iii) Begging and

trains.

hawking in

+[ 1 English translation.
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(iv) Inconvenience caused to other passengers due to heavy merchandise being carried as luggage and stacked in the passenger compartments.]
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Dr. R. B. GOUR: The hon. Minister said that a certain number of miles these officers travel. May I Kknow whether this travel was continuous or Interrupted?

Sur1 SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: Different travels by different officers on different occasions.

Dr, R. B. GOUR: May I know what was the largest continuous travel ror any officer? '

Surt SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: I shal require _ni_?tice for that. -

Surt MAHESWAR NAIK: May ] know whether these officers who travelled incognito had ever checked the illegal practices * of the ticket checking staff? g

Surt SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: T am sure if any such thing came to their notice they would have taken action on that.

PN

Supr V. K. DHAGE: Has the Government taken action on these reports by the travelling authorities?

Surt SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: Yes,
Sir. .

Surr V. K. DHAGE: What is that action?

Srrt SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: As I said, there is a number of inconveniences that have come to their notice.
The first is overcrowding. To cope with that we are taking certain steps by way of introducing more trains, strengthening the capacity of the existing trains, doubling the lines, all those things. Another thing they found was beggars, hawkers and other people travelling in the trains. That is being dealt with by the ticket
-checking staff and the railway protection staff to evict these people from the station premises. Some people
-carry heavy baggages with them in the Compartments. That also is being watched by the ticket checking staff.

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: Is it necessary for travelling inspectors to travel incognito to detect these things? Overcrowding, begging, heavy luggage, these things we can say from here.

Dr. RAGHUBIR SINH:
iences can be easily seen.

Inconven-

Sart AMOLAKH CHAND: May I know to what class these officers ‘belong, who travelled incognito?
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Surt SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: Class
1 and Class 2 officers.
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Panorr ALGU RAI SHASTRI: Will
‘he please place a report of the journeys on the Table of the House and give us an opportunity to discuss it?

Mr. CHAIRMAN: The question of Mr. Deokinandan Narayan has not been answered.

Surr SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: The reply is, yes, Sir. t[CoNsTRUCTION OF RoADS IN Hima-
CHAL PRADESH

*110. Surr KISHORI RAM: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND COMMUNI-CATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of roads so far constructed by the Central Public Works Department in Himachal Pradesh; ’

(b) the number of labourers engaged in the construction of those roads;
and

(c) the rate at which wages are given to such labourers?]

Tue MINISTER or STATE IN THE MINISTRY oF TRANSPORT anp COMMUNICATIONS (SHrr HUMAYUN KaBmr): (a) The roads in Himachal Pradesh are constructed by the Publie Works Department of that Administration. 83 roads have been constructed to various stages ranging from 2 ft. to 24 ft. width.

(b) About eleven thousand workers are at present employed by the P.W.D.

(c) Mates
Beldars

Rs. 62 per month.
Rs. 57 per month.

4[ 1 English translation.

